Australian Capital Territory

Housing Assistance Public Rental Housing Assistance Program Delegation 2020 (No 1)

Notifiable instrument NI2020–191

made under the

Housing Assistance Act 2007, section 17 (Housing commissioner – delegation)

1 Name of instrument

This instrument is the *Housing Assistance Public Rental Housing Assistance Program Delegation 2020 (No 1).*

2 Commencement

This instrument commences on the day it is made.

3 Delegation for the Public Rental Housing Assistance Program 2013

I delegate my functions under the *Housing Assistance Public Rental Housing Assistance Program 2013* as approved in DI2013–52 which are specified in column 2 of the attached schedule to each person holding or performing the duties of an office in the ACT Public Service specified in column 3 of the schedule.

Jo Wood Commissioner for Social Housing 30 March 2020

Schedule

Housing Assistance Public Rental Housing Assistance Program Delegation 2020 (No 1) made under the *Housing Assistance Act 2007*

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5
Clause	Function	Position number	Position description	Business unit
Program	All functions and powers of the Commissioner for Social	E819	Executive Branch	Policy and Business
	Housing except the power to make determinations for the		Manager	Transformation, Housing
	program (clause 6), to issue operation guidelines for the			ACT, CSD
	program (clause 7), and to approve forms for the program			
	(clause 33)			
		E843	Executive Branch	Client Services, Housing
			Manager	ACT, CSD
		E1062	Executive Branch	Infrastructure and
			Manager	Contracts, Housing ACT,
				CSD